
 

   
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
 

 

  
To: 

 
The Chair and Members 
of the Standing Advisory 
Council on Religious 
Education 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  17 November 2020 Contact:  Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299 

Email:  gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

Wednesday, 25th November, 2020 
 
A meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education is to be held on 
the above date at 10.00 am to consider the following matters. This will be a Virtual 
Meeting. For the joining instructions please contact the Clerk.   
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Minutes  
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2020, previously circulated. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 

 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 
 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 

 

4 Election of Chair and Vice Chair  
 

 Ed Pawson to report 
 

5 Devon SACRE Membership Update  
 

 Ed Pawson to report 
 

6 Update on Schools Support during Covid 19  
 

 Ed Pawson to report 
 

7 Devon SACRE New Guidance on Collective Worship (Pages 1 - 18) 
 

 Jeremy Roberts to report on the document attached  
 

8 RE and Anti-Racism (Pages 19 - 54) 
 

 Documents attached. 
 

9 Understanding Christianity Offer to Community Schools  
 

 Ed Pawson to report 
 

10 Update on Schools Monitoring  
 

 Ed Pawson to report 
 

11 Update on Learn Teach Lead RE  
 

 Ed Pawson to report 
 

12 National Developments: Worldviews Report, Worldviews Lens  
 

 Ed Pawson to report 
 

13 Holocaust Memorial Day Planning  
 

 Jeremy Roberts to report 
 

14 Future SACRE Meetings  
 

 To agree a new date for the February meeting and a date in June 2021. 
 



 

 

 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN 
[...]
eason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 

First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 
 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




 

 1 

 

Devon SACRE 

Guidance on Collective Worship 2020 
 

Time to Breathe 
The guidance document aims to support schools in Devon to develop an up-to-date 
policy and to encourage active pupil participation in collective worship. We want to help 
schools put in place effective practice and reflective experiences for their pupils. The 
guidance offers an explanation of the legal obligations, including the right to withdrawal, 
and outlines some of the rich opportunities that assemblies/collective worship can offer 
pupils for spiritual, moral, social, cultural and personal development. 

 

Contents         Page no 

1. Why take time to breathe?       1 

2. The legal requirement for collective worship     2 

3. How can schools introduce collective worship?    3 

4. What does ‘wholly or mainly of a broad Christian character’ mean? 4 

5. Content and presentation       4 

6. The right of withdrawal       5 

7. Determinations        6 

Appendix 1: the framing approach      8 

Appendix 2: model draft policy for collective worship   9 

Appendix 3: organising collective worship     13 

Appendix 4: websites to support collective worship    14 

 

1. Why take Time to Breathe?  
Schools are regularly reminded that Collective Worship is a legal requirement, but here 
are some reasons why, even without this requirement, it is good to take Time to Breathe 
in schools. 

What collective worship brings to our school 

o A time when school comes together as a community 

o A time to balance the ‘what’ of academic pursuits with the ‘why’ found in 
spiritual reflection 

o A time for spirituality and stillness, connecting the inner with the outer 

o A time to reflect on stories of inspiration, struggle and hope 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 

 2 

o A time for sharing and reflection, where any prayers are inclusive and invitational 

o A time when the school family gathers to support each other 

o A time to communicate and live out the shared values and expectations of the 
school  

 

2.  The legal requirement for collective worship 
The legal req
[...]
ce with the law, and reflects as far as possible the consensus of 
views of the various stakeholders i.e. staff, governors and the community. 

All academies, in accordance with their funding agreements, must have an act of daily 
worship and will be inspected under Ofsted criteria which look to make judgements 
about spiritual, moral, social and cultural development (SMSC) and so collective worship 
may play a part of their decisions. 

Within the legal framework the responsibility for arranging collective worship rests with: 

•the headteacher after consultation with the governing body in community schools 

•the governing body in consultation with the headteacher in VC and VA schools 

The Diocese of Exeter also produces guidance on planning collective worship for Church 
of England schools3. The Diocese of Plymouth will provide guidance for Roman Catholic 
Schools. 

 

3.   How can schools introduce collective worship? 
Devon Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) hopes that all teachers, 
regardless of their beliefs or worldview, will feel able to participate in (and possibly take 
a lead in) acts of collective worship which are genuinely open and inclusive. 

Schools without a religious character are secular spaces, but this does not mean they are 
non-religious spaces. A secular space is where all beliefs are given respect, where no 
single religious or non-religious worldview takes precedence over another.   

As a secular space, the school is a forum where expressions of religious and non-religious 
beliefs, together with dialogue and discussions about and between different faiths and 
worldviews, can take place. Devon SACRE encourages open and respectful exchanges 
about different religions and worldviews.  

                                                 
3 https://exeter.anglican.org/schools/christian-ethos-siams/collective-worship/ 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7

https://exeter.anglican.org/schools/christian-ethos-siams/collective-worshi
[...]
me as we see music as a medium able to evoke deep, intense feelings that are a part 
of an individual and theirs alone; memories, emotions of visual images. 

The music, instrumental or vocal, may be selected to enhance the atmosphere for 
worship, stillness and reflection or to inspire thought and talking points in the areas of 
spiritual, moral, social and cultural development. 

This listening time is also used to introduce children to; 

1. Music of a variety of styles, cultures and traditions 

2. A range of composers and famous works 

3. Recognition and appraisal of a range of musical elements 

 

Visitors to school 

Visitors leading collective worship must be given clear instructions concerning age and 
ability of the pupils, purpose of occasion and appropriate delivery (content and material 
used). 

The school will ensure that checks are made about connections with the school e.g. 
parent, charity representative, clergy from another denomination, adviser, colleague 
before the day 

There will be a sharing of the aims and objectives of the visits and links made to the 
overall scheme for Collective worship. 

The visitor’s method will be reviewed before another invitation is extended. 

A follow up session will be linked where considered appropriate to the developing 
theme. 

Visitors should report to the office to announce their arrival. All visitors must sign the 
visitor’s book and may not be left with the children unless member of the school staff is 
present. They will be thanked as they leave the building. 

 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 7



 

 13 

Appendix 3: organising collective worship 
Suggested outline for pupil participation in Collective Worship  

Before Collective Worship During Collective Worship After Collective Worship 

Setting up 

The children will: 

Selecting and setting up CD 
Putting out chairs 
Prepare the worship table 
The children will ring the 
bell to call the school to 
worship. 

Gathering 

The children will: 

Saying 
[...]
t RE to 
take negative 
ideas about 
diversity and 
argue against 
them by offering 
positive 
alternatives. 
 
Further resources 
for this lesson are 
available via the 
websites of the 
Free Churches 
Group and NATRE. 
The Jo Cox 
Foundation’s 
website is useful 
too: 
https://www.joco
xfoundation.org/  
 

Pupil-outcomes 
can be shared via 
the website 

 
Seven pupils reflect on their ideas about racial 

justice. 

©   

© RE Today 2020 - RE Today working with the Free Churches Group and Methodist Schools for anti-racist RE 
15

P
age 54

https://www.un.org/WCAR/exhibit.htm
https://www.un.org/WCAR/exhibit.htm
http://www.natre.org.uk/spiritedarts
https://www.jocoxfoundation.org/
https://www.jocoxfoundation.org/
www.natre.org.uk/anti-racist-re

	Agenda
	7 Devon SACRE New Guidance on Collective Worship
	8 RE and Anti-Racism
	Sec Unit of Work KS3 11-14s AntiRacist Sec RE pt1
	Sec Unit of Work KS3 11-14s AntiRacist Sec RE pt2
	KS2 8-11s AntiRacist RE
	Pri Unit of Work - KS2 8-11s AntiRacist Prim RE pt1
	Pri Unit of Work - KS2 8-11s AntiRacist Prim RE pt2







Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education: 25/11/20 

 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

25 November 2020  
Present:- 
 
Group A: Christian and Other Religion and Belief Communities (with the 
exception of the Church of England) 

W Becher, K Denby, R Halsey, H Hastie, M Miller and H Brown  
 

Group B: The Church of England 
S Gill, C Hulbert, B Twiggs J Roberts (Chair), 
 
Group C: Teachers’ Associations 
J Gooddy, C Cornwell L Clay, P Hammett and P Randall  
 
Group D: The County Council 
Councillors C Channon, I Chubb, P Colthorpe, G Hook, C Whitton and 
M Squires 
 
Co-opted Members 
R Northcott and S Spence 
 
Adviser 
Ed Pawson 
 
Apologies:- 
M Hext, G Kang, B Lane, R Nathwani, J Taylorson, R Ingrouille, T Wilson, R 
Flanagan, P Hammett, S Shute, G Winnall, R Khreisheh, P Rouvas and 
G Teece 

 
 

112 Minutes  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2020 were signed as a 
correct record. 
 

113 Election of Chair and Vice Chair  
 
(Mr Roberts left the meeting for the duration of the election of a Chair). 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(a) that Jeremy Roberts be elected Chair until when the SACRE is able to 
meet in the Committee Suite at County hall, Exeter; 
 
(b) that John Gooddy be thanked for his service as Vice Chair and 
nominations be submitted by email for the appointment of the Vice Chair; and 
 
(c) that John Gooddy be invited to future meetings pending his nomination as 
Co-opted Member.     



CABINET 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education: 25/11/20 

 
114 Officer Support: Charging  

 
Jeremy Roberts reported on a proposal by Devon County Council to charge  
for Democratic Services Officer support for the meetings of SACRE. Ed 
Pawson was discussing the matter with Babcock and Devon County Council 
colleagues with a view to maintaining good working links with the County 
Council.   
 

115 Devon SACRE Membership Update  
 
Ed Pawson reported on the following changes: 
 
(a) the following had stood down and leaving with the gratitude of SACRE: 
 
John Gooddy (NEU) 
Sue Shute (NATRE secondary) 
Greg Sheldon (Councillor) 
Bernard Lane (URC) 
 
(b) the following were welcomed as new Members:   
Helen Brown (Roman Catholic Church) 
Caitlin Cornwell (NEU) 
Carol Whitton (Councillor) 
 
(c) A nomination would be sought for the co-option of John Gooddy. 
 
Philip Randall also reported the amalgamation of Devon Association of 
Secondary Heads (DASH) and Devon Association of Primary Heads (DAPH)  
into one Teacher Association, Devon Schools Leadership Services (DSLS). 
 
The SACRE also remembered Myfanwy McCorry, the former Buddhist 
representative, who sadly died during the summer.  
 

116 Update on Schools Support during Covid 19  
 
Ed Pawson reported on the support for Schools during Covid-19 lockdown 
(March – July) which had included Newsletters, lesson resources, online 
learning and useful links made available to support schools. In the Autumn 
Term there had been high quality CPD through LTLRE via virtual meetings. 
Collective worship guidance and support had continued and there was also 
RE support through the half-termly newsletter, useful links for online access to 
visitors, visits and resources. 
 
Members’ comments included:  
 

 generally primary schools were coping well and the new Agreed Syllabus 
was especially valuable in support for all schools; and  

 whilst collective worship was missed there was successful examples of 
virtual collective worship and class bubble recitals which was enjoyed by 



CABINET 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education: 25/11/20 

 

 

pupils and the 2 minute silence on Remembrance Day had been also well 
observed through various IT platforms.   

 
117 Devon SACRE New Guidance on Collective Worship  

 
Ed Pawson and Jeremy Roberts reported on new guidance on collective 
worship drafted by a Joint Working Party which had comprised Torbay and 
Devon teachers and school leaders which had met in early March in Totnes.  
Church Schools and Community Schools were also represented. The Working 
Party had looked at good practice locally and examples of recently updated 
SACRE policy and guidance.  Work by Newham and Bristol was particularly 
important. The title of the new guidance was Time to Breathe. 
 
The SACRE Guidance now offered : 

 an updated guide on collective worship in community (non-Church) 
schools;  

 valuable help in understanding the law;  

 reasons to take ‘time to breathe’;  

 explanation of the phrase ‘wholly or mainly of a broadly Christian 
character’ (from DfE circular 1/94); 

 ways in which schools can provide creative and spiritually uplifting input 
from a diversity of perspectives;  

 practical ideas to create reflective experiences, encouraging active pupil 
participation; 

 a sample school policy document; and   

 opportunities for spiritual, moral, social, cultural and personal 
development. 

 
The guidance document aimed to support schools in Devon to develop an up-
to-date policy and to encourage active pupil participation in collective worship. 
SACRE wanted to help schools put in place effective practice and reflective 
experiences for their pupils. The guidance explained the legal obligations, 
including the right to withdrawal, and outlined some of the rich opportunities 
that assemblies/collective worship could offer pupils for spiritual, moral, social, 
cultural and personal development. 
 
The Guidance had been sent to all schools and posted on the Devon SACRE 
website.  
 
To date feedback from schools had been positive and Members commented 
that the Guidance was not based just on faith and themes included humanity 
and reflection.   
 

118 RE and Anti-Racism  
 
Ed Pawson reported on issues being addressed through the LTLRE and other 
platforms. These explored issues of equality and unconscious bias in schools 
and included 6 steps towards an anti-racist school: 
 
1. Raise awareness amongst staff, pupils, parents, wider community  



CABINET 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education: 25/11/20 

2. Re-assess the assumptions underpinning school culture 
3. Re-examine school pedagogy and curriculums 
4. Create whole school learning enquiries on race and culture awareness 
5. Badge yourself as an anti-racist school 
6. Embrace Fair Trade 
 
Ed Pawson also referred to RE Today which had published a set of anti-racist 
RE learning packs for KS2 and KS3 for September 2020 and publications by 
RE Today and NATRE working with the Free Churches Group and Methodist 
Schools on reducing racism in our communities. He also referred to the  
worldviews lens to explore unconscious bias.  
 
Members referred to the work of the Fair Trade Steering Group and the 
importance of links to Schools and the Devon Development Education and the 
need to promulgate good practice to all schools.  
 
Ed Pawson indicated that Devon Development Education could be invited to 
future meetings of SACRE and commented on the scope to develop links 
beyond the Fair Trade fortnight.      
 

119 Understanding Christianity Offer to Community Schools  
 
Ed Pawson reported on a subsidy of £150 per school which had been made 
available for the cost of the Understanding Christianity course, specifically for 
community schools. Schools would be made this offer in the Spring Term.  
Understanding Christianity was the teaching resource which gave detailed 
support for the Christianity units in the Devon RE syllabus.  
 
Resources were limited (£8,000 across the Country) so schools needed to 
react quickly to take advantage of this offer.  
 

120 Update on Schools Monitoring  
 

Ed Pawson reported:  
• No data was available for exam ‘results’ for summer 2020 due to the 

pandemic; 
• SACRE was continuing to monitor RE in primary and secondary 

schools 
• on a NATRE complaint which had been upheld involving a parent in 

complaint about RE at an academy reinforcing the Minister for Schools 
suggestion that people concerned about the level and quality of 
provision for RE should use the statutory school and academy 
complaints process. 

•  
https://www.natre.org.uk/news/latest-news/success-for-persistent-parent-in-
complaint-about-re-at-an-academy/ 
 
 
  
 

https://www.natre.org.uk/news/latest-news/success-for-persistent-parent-in-complaint-about-re-at-an-academy/
https://www.natre.org.uk/news/latest-news/success-for-persistent-parent-in-complaint-about-re-at-an-academy/


CABINET 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education: 25/11/20 

 

 

121 Update on Learn Teach Lead RE  
 
Ed Pawson and Belinda Twiggs (South Devon and Torbay Hub) reported on 
the operation of the Hubs during the pandemic:   
 

 Meetings were successfully being held online and most hubs had been 
able to offer meetings; 

 Many experienced improved attendance and were generally well-attended 
and attracting new members and improving CPD; 

 Some were offering separate primary and secondary meetings; and   

 Some hubs were joining together to offer meetings. 
 
Members acknowledged the importance and value of LTLRE. 
 
Ed Pawson further reported LTLRE Autumn 2020 talks and interactive training 
sessions as follows:  
 
Decolonising the RE curriculum (secondary) 
Ed Pawson, Anthony Nderitu and LTLRE secondary hub leaders 
4.00-5.15pm Tues 13th Oct 
  
Bringing sacred texts to life (primary) 
Adam Robertson 
4.00-5.15pm Wed 11th Nov 
  
Revealed: the secrets of RE planning at KS3 (secondary) 
David Hampshire 
4.00-5.15pm Tues 17th Nov 
  
How does RE connect with Relationships and Sex Education? (cross phase) 
Katy Staples 
4.00-5.15pm Thurs 26th Nov 
 

122 National Developments: Worldviews Report, Worldviews Lens  
 
Ed Pawson reported on developments as follows: 
 

 during summer 2020 RE: online hosted blog series called ‘Opening up 
conversations about religion and worldviews’  and  

 The Commission on RE Final (CoRE) Report published in September 
2018 which sparked debate about the title and purpose of RE. This series 
of blogs, commissioned by the RE Policy Unit (a joint venture of the 
National Association of RE Teachers, the Religious Education Council and 
RE Today Services), was welcomed as an addition to that conversation. 

 
123 Holocaust Memorial Day Planning  

 
Jeremy Roberts reported on the success of the January 2020 events and the 
challenge this presented for January 2021 particularly in view of the 
pandemic. 



CABINET 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education: 25/11/20 

 
Events would include:  

 a Commemorative event (Exeter Cathedral) (social distanced) and live 
streamed to schools through various platforms for example You Tube and 
via the Babcock site  

 video of talks and films and resources for Schools and include for example 
the Kindertransport and its impact; 

 a poetry competition and painting of foundation stones, and   

 tutor time on Holocaust denial. 
 
Keith Denby also referred to the opportunity to include learning on the Jewish 
diaspora in North Devon.  
 
Caitlin Cornwell also referred to a possible input from the International 
Christian Embassy Jerusalem and a virtual exhibition.  
 

124 Future SACRE Meetings  
 
Thursday, 11 February 2021 (moved from 9 February) and Thursday, 1 July 
2021 (both at 10 am).   
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.20 am 
 

 


